

■ SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following segment information for the years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, which is required under the regulations of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan, is not consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Industry Segments

	Millions of Yen						
Year Ended March 31, 2009	Internal Combustion Engine & Machinery	Pipes, Valves, & Industrial Castings	Environmental Engineering	Other	Total	Corporate & Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenues:							
Unaffiliated customers	¥754,416	¥207,870	¥74,390	¥ 70,806	¥1,107,482	¥ —	¥1,107,482
Intersegment	52	446	285	15,861	16,644	(16,644)	—
Total	754,468	208,316	74,675	86,667	1,124,126	(16,644)	1,107,482
Cost of revenues and operating expenses	650,637	197,004	75,760	83,957	1,007,358	(2,691)	1,004,667
Operating income (loss)	¥103,831	¥ 11,312	¥ (1,085)	¥ 2,710	¥ 116,768	¥(13,953)	¥ 102,815
Identifiable assets at March 31, 2009	¥899,104	¥188,671	¥55,936	¥ 81,358	¥1,225,069	¥160,755	¥1,385,824
Depreciation	20,040	6,424	636	1,440	28,540	1,927	30,467
Loss from impairment	—	733	—	—	733	15	748
Capital expenditures	24,072	5,804	813	1,274	31,963	1,374	33,337

	Millions of Yen						
Year Ended March 31, 2008	Internal Combustion Engine & Machinery	Pipes, Valves, & Industrial Castings	Environmental Engineering	Other	Total	Corporate & Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenues:							
Unaffiliated customers	¥793,654	¥201,599	¥70,878	¥ 88,443	¥1,154,574	¥ —	¥1,154,574
Intersegment	16	485	97	15,551	16,149	(16,149)	—
Total	793,670	202,084	70,975	103,994	1,170,723	(16,149)	1,154,574
Cost of revenues and operating expenses	660,709	186,849	75,997	95,427	1,018,982	(1,283)	1,017,699
Operating income (loss)	¥132,961	¥ 15,235	¥ (5,022)	¥ 8,567	¥ 151,741	¥(14,866)	¥ 136,875
Identifiable assets at March 31, 2008	¥932,231	¥192,433	¥59,149	¥ 79,796	¥1,263,609	¥200,661	¥1,464,270
Depreciation	19,791	6,341	547	1,347	28,026	2,093	30,119
Loss from impairment	8	114	—	—	122	15	137
Capital expenditures	26,798	5,251	591	1,794	34,434	729	35,163

	Thousands of U.S. Dollars						
Year Ended March 31, 2009	Internal Combustion Engine & Machinery	Pipes, Valves, & Industrial Castings	Environmental Engineering	Other	Total	Corporate & Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenues:							
Unaffiliated customers	\$7,698,123	\$2,121,122	\$759,082	\$ 722,510	\$11,300,837	\$ —	\$11,300,837
Intersegment	530	4,551	2,908	161,847	169,836	(169,836)	—
Total	7,698,653	2,125,673	761,990	884,357	11,470,673	(169,836)	11,300,837
Cost of revenues and operating expenses	6,639,153	2,010,245	773,061	856,704	10,279,163	(27,459)	10,251,704
Operating income (loss)	\$1,059,500	\$ 115,428	\$ (11,071)	\$ 27,653	\$ 1,191,510	\$ (142,377)	\$ 1,049,133
Identifiable assets at March 31, 2009	\$9,174,530	\$1,925,214	\$570,776	\$ 830,184	\$12,500,704	\$1,640,357	\$14,141,061
Depreciation	204,489	65,551	6,490	14,694	291,224	19,664	310,888
Loss from impairment	—	7,480	—	—	7,480	153	7,633
Capital expenditures	245,633	59,224	8,296	13,000	326,153	14,020	340,173

Geographic Segments

Year Ended March 31, 2009	Millions of Yen						Corporate & Eliminations	Consolidated
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia	Other Areas	Total		
Revenues:								
Unaffiliated customers	¥588,236	¥280,231	¥ 102,746	¥122,248	¥14,021	¥1,107,482	¥ —	¥1,107,482
Intersegment	259,324	9,588	3,420	1,153	—	273,485	(273,485)	—
Total	847,560	289,819	106,166	123,401	14,021	1,380,967	(273,485)	1,107,482
Cost of revenues and operating expenses	795,095	262,515	99,520	108,600	11,930	1,277,660	(272,993)	1,004,667
Operating income	¥ 52,465	¥ 27,304	¥ 6,646	¥ 14,801	¥ 2,091	¥ 103,307	¥ (492)	¥ 102,815
Identifiable assets at March 31, 2009	¥675,623	¥429,974	¥ 69,960	¥118,220	¥ 7,908	¥1,301,685	¥ 84,139	¥1,385,824

Year Ended March 31, 2008	Millions of Yen						Corporate & Eliminations	Consolidated
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia	Other Areas	Total		
Revenues:								
Unaffiliated customers	¥607,377	¥332,042	¥121,114	¥79,483	¥14,558	¥1,154,574	¥ —	¥1,154,574
Intersegment	292,371	9,160	4,142	1,623	—	307,296	(307,296)	—
Total	899,748	341,202	125,256	81,106	14,558	1,461,870	(307,296)	1,154,574
Cost of revenues and operating expenses	806,786	305,194	114,224	71,808	12,444	1,310,456	(292,757)	1,017,699
Operating income	¥ 92,962	¥ 36,008	¥ 11,032	¥ 9,298	¥ 2,114	¥ 151,414	¥ (14,539)	¥ 136,875
Identifiable assets at March 31, 2008	¥716,207	¥487,654	¥ 82,992	¥88,882	¥11,314	¥1,387,049	¥ 77,221	¥1,464,270

Year Ended March 31, 2009	Thousands of U.S. Dollars						Corporate & Eliminations	Consolidated
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia	Other Areas	Total		
Revenues:								
Unaffiliated customers	\$6,002,408	\$2,859,500	\$1,048,429	\$1,247,429	\$143,071	\$11,300,837	\$ —	\$11,300,837
Intersegment	2,646,163	97,837	34,898	11,765	—	2,790,663	(2,790,663)	—
Total	8,648,571	2,957,337	1,083,327	1,259,194	143,071	14,091,500	(2,790,663)	11,300,837
Cost of revenues and operating expenses	8,113,214	2,678,725	1,015,511	1,108,163	121,734	13,037,347	(2,785,643)	10,251,704
Operating income	\$ 535,357	\$ 278,612	\$ 67,816	\$ 151,031	\$ 21,337	\$ 1,054,153	\$ (5,020)	\$ 1,049,133
Identifiable assets at March 31, 2009	\$6,894,112	\$4,387,490	\$ 713,878	\$1,206,326	\$ 80,694	\$13,282,500	\$ 858,561	\$14,141,061

The segment previously classified as "Other Areas" was disaggregated into "Asia" and "Other Areas" for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2009. Figures for the year ended March 31, 2008 have been reclassified to conform to the presentation for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2009.

Revenues by Region

Years Ended March 31, 2009 and 2008	Millions of Yen				Thousands of U.S. Dollars
	2009		2008		2009
Japan	¥ 549,189	49.6%	¥ 572,236	49.6%	\$ 5,603,970
Overseas:					
North America	274,151	24.7	329,495	28.5	2,797,459
Europe	108,742	9.8	125,388	10.9	1,109,612
Asia	139,069	12.6	93,014	8.0	1,419,071
Other Areas	36,331	3.3	34,441	3.0	370,725
Subtotal	558,293	50.4	582,338	50.4	5,696,867
Total	¥1,107,482	100.0%	¥1,154,574	100.0%	\$11,300,837

- Notes: 1. Revenues by region represent revenues to unaffiliated customers based on the customers' locations.
2. The segment previously classified as "Other Areas" was disaggregated into "Asia" and "Other Areas" for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2009. Figures for the year ended March 31, 2008 have been reclassified to conform to the presentation for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2009.